506 SESSION LAWS [Chap.
Be it enacied by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 448.09, is
amended to read: ‘

448.09. Cities of the second or third class may aecquire
lands for parks and parkways. Any city of the second or
third class may receive as a gift or donation, in whole or in
part, and acquire through its board of park commissioners
lands within its corporate limits, and thereafter hold, control,
lay out, alter, improve, operate, and maintain these lands for
publie parks and parkway (8). This control, improvement, and
maintenance shall cover all park lands heretofore acquired by
ihe city. ‘

- Approved April 6, 1949,

CHAPTER 278—H. F. No, 566
. An act repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 23.01
to 28.14, relating to co-operative credit associations of corpo-
rations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Qection 1. Repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections
23.01 to 23.14, are repealed.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 279—H. F. No. 567
An act relating to the cancelation of the registration of
Chiropodists; emending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
158.07.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 153.07, is
amended to read:
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153.07. Cancelation of registration. The board after
hearing may by majority vote revoke any certificate issued by
it and cancel the registration of any chiropodist who has been
convicted of violation of the provisiong of section 7153.08. The
board may after hearing by majority vote revoke the certifi-
cate and cancel the registration of any person when the court
records of any state or territory within the United States, or
the federal court records, or the record of any court of juris-
diction in any foreign country, show that such person has been
found guilty of a criminal offense. The board may after
hearing by majority vote revoke the certificate and cancel the
registration of any person whose registration was granted
upon mistake of material fact. The board may subsequently,
but not earlier than one year thereafter, by unanimous vote,
reissue any certificate and register anew any chiropodist whose
certificate was revoked and whose registration was canceled
by the board. .

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 280—H. F. No. 568

An act to repeal Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 513.02,
relating to the quctioneer’'s memorgndum of sale at ¢ public
sale of goods,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repeal. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section
513.02, is hereby repealed.

Avpproved April 6, 1949,

CHAPTER 281—H. F. No. 644
[Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief associations and fire-
men’s pensions and levies therefor in certain cities of the third
class; amending Laws 1948, Chapter 397, Sections 12, 18, 20
and 23 as amended.



